
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 16 August 2022 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 24 AUGUST 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Via Microsoft Teams - the public are welcome to observe via the 
Council's website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Susan Wise (Chair) 
Councillor Yemisi Anifowose (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bill Brown 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Stephen Hayes 
Councillor Edison Huynh 
Councillor Mark Jackson 
Councillor Eva Kestner 
Councillor Liam Shrivastava 
Councillor Luke Warner 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

2 - 5 

3.   The Five Bells, 155 New Cross Road, London, SE14 5DJ 
 

6 - 39 

4.   Unit 3 Ilderton Wharf Rollins Street, London, SE15 1EW 
 

40 - 77 

   



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee, held on 9 August 2022 
be confirmed and signed.   

 

 

Minutes 

Date: 24 August 2022 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee, held on 9 August 2022. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 24 August 2022 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive  

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 
Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in 
respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards 
your election expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade 
Union). 

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they are a 
partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of 
which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, services or works. 

(d)  Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 

(e)  Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 

(f)   Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, the 
Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant person* is a 
partner, a body
[...]
to be discussed, they must declare the nature of the 
interest at the earliest opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered. The 
declaration will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter and 
withdraw from the room before it is considered. They must not seek improperly to 
influence the decision in any way. Failure to declare such an interest which has not 
already been entered in the Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where 
such an interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a fine of 
up to £5000  
 

6.2. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest they must still declare the nature of the interest to the meeting at the earliest 
opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the 
room, participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless paragraph 6.3 
below applies. 

6.3. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the member must consider whether a reasonable member of the public in 
possession of the facts would think that their interest is so significant that it would be 
likely to impair the member’s judgement of the public interest. If so, the member must 
withdraw and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to influence the 
outcome improperly. 

6.4. If a non-registerable interest arises which affects the wellbeing of a member, their, 
family, friend or close associate more than it would affect those in the local area 
generally, then the provisions relating to the declarations of interest and withdrawal apply 
as if it were a registerable interest.   

6.5. Decisions relating to declarations of interests are for the member’s personal judgement, 
though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer. 

7. Sensitive information  

7.1. There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests. These are interests the 
disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence or 
intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need not be 
registered. Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and advised to seek 
advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

8.  Exempt categories 

8.1. There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in decisions 
notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so. These include:- 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter relates 
to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent or 

Page 4



  

guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the matter 
relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are a 
governor 

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 

(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  

(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 

(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

Page 5



 
 
 

1 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

The Application was advertised in accordance with regulation 25 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
The last day for representations was 1 August 2022. 
This matter must be heard within 20 working days from the day after the last day of 
representations. 

 

                    This is an application to vary an existing premises licence 
 
 
1. Current Licence Status 
 

The premises are currently licensed for the following activities: 
 

1.1 Sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on the premises 
10:00 – 23:00 Monday  
10:00 – 23:00 Tuesday 
10:00 – 23:00 Wednesday 
10:00 – 00:30 Thursday 

Report title: The Five Bells, 155 New Cross Road, London, SE14 5DJ 

Date: 24 August 2022 
Key decision: No.  
Class: Part 1.  
Ward(s) affected: New Cross 

Contributors: Community Services – Licensing Authority, Head of Law. 

 Outline and recommendations 

Determination of an application for a variation to a Premises Licence submitted by 
the Craft Union Pub Company Ltd.  
After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such steps 
as they consider appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.   

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

2 

10:00 – 01:30 Friday  
10:00 – 01:30 Saturday 
12:00 – 22:30 Sunday 

 
1.2 Provision of late night refreshment 

23:00 - 00:00 Thursday 
23:00 – 01:00 Friday  
23:00 – 01:00 Saturday 

  
2. Application 

 
2.1 The application to vary the existing premises licence was sent to all the Responsible 

Authorities.  
 
The application is to add the following activities: 

 
2.2 Regulated Entertainment (Live, Recorded, performances of Dance & anything of a 

similar description)  
 

10:00 – 23:00 – Monday 
10:00 – 23:00 - Tuesday 
10:00 – 23:00 - Wednesday 
10:00 – 00:30 - Thursday 
10:00 – 01:30 - Friday 
10:00 – 01:30 - Saturday 
12:00 – 22:30 – Sunday 

 
2.4 One representation was received from a resident who lives in the vicinity on the 

grounds of the prevention of public nuisance. The representation suggests that the 
premises has been carrying out regulated entertainment for a while and that loud 
music and congregations of patrons outside have caused a noise nuisance.  

 
2.5     The representation received has been examined by Officers and is not considered to 

be vexatious or frivolous. The representation was received within the specified time. 
 
2.6 The application for the variation to this premises licence has been advertised in 

accordance with regulation 25, an advert in a local newspaper and a notice 
prominently displayed at the premises for a period of 28 consecutive days. The last 
date for receiving representations was the 1st August 2022.  

 
3. Outline of objections received   
 
3.1 The representation from the local resident suggests that the premises has been 

carrying out regulated entertainment for a while and that loud music and 
congregations of patrons outside have caused a noise nuisance. If the variation was 
granted, then it is suggested that any existing problems will be exacerbated and 
extend into the early hours of the morning. 

 
4. Legal & Human Rights Implications 
 
4.1 The Licensing authority is a public body under the Human Rights Act 1998. Therefore, 

the licensing authority is required to act compatibly with the convention rights in the 

Page 7



 
 
 

3 

exercise of their functions. Article 6 (1) of the Convention provides that everyone is 
entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an independent and 
impartial hearing established by law. 

 
4.2 A Premises Licence is a possession for the purpose of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

The right to hold a licence is a qualified rather than an absolute right. Therefore, the 
right to hold a licence may be interfered with, if it affects the interests of local residents 
or others. Such interference may be justified, if it is necessary and proportionate to 
promote the licensing objectives.  

 
5. Equalities Implications 
 
5.1 The Equality Act 2010 (the Act) introduced a public sector equality duty (the equality 

duty or the duty).  It covers the following protected characteristics: age, disability, 
gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, 
religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

 
5.2 In summary, the Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the 

need to: 
 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Act. 

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

 foster good relations bet
[...]
MJM/98454.28063

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 Next >

Page 25



Dear Ms Rhodes 

I have writing to you to object to the Five Bells Pub on 
New Cross Road application for Regulated 
Entertainment License to be added to their current 
license. 

The pub is situated near a heavily populated residential 
area (Hatcham Park Road) with many family houses. If 
was not enough for these families to suffer such a 
disturbance during the day, it is proposed that on Friday 
and Saturday these activities could take place until 1.30 
in the morning. If the application succeeds the council 
would be inundated with statutory nuisance complaints. 

I have lived opposite since 2015, and I have experienced 
people congregating outside the pub after closing time. 
Many of them have stayed there until the early hours of 
the morning. Whether they have a license or not I have 
suffered unrelenting noise and music to unacceptable 
hours in the morning. Don’t the community have the right 
to enjoy a quiet life? The publican and their customers 
do not think so. In fact, they have provided entertainment 
and music for some time. This is what they have 
advertised on their facebook “www.facebook.com › fivebellsnx 

The Five Bells is a pub & live music venue to experience all of South 

East London's glory. 155 New Cross Road, SE14 5DJ London, UK”. 

How a license can be granted when the building does not comply with 

the current regulations in terms of planning and building control when 

it comes to sound insulation?  

I have not seen within the application the study of the sound and how 

it will affect the neighbourhood and the measures to mitigate it. How a 

licence can be granted without a proper study? Where are the propose 

measures to mitigate the noise
[...]
 night refreshment 
 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol 
for consumption on the premises 
 
 

 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on the premises 
10:00 – 23:00 Monday  
10:00 – 23:00 Tuesday 
10:00 – 23:00 Wednesday 
10:00 – 00:30 Thursday 
10:00 – 01:30 Friday  
10:00 – 01:30 Saturday 
12:00 – 22:30 Sunday 
 
Provision of late night refreshment 
23:00 - 00:00 Thursday 
23:00 – 01:00 Friday  
23:00 – 01:00 Saturday 
 

 
The opening hours of the premises 
 

10:00 – 23:30 Monday 
10:00 – 23:30 Tuesday  
10:00 – 23:30 Wednesday 
 
10:00 – 00:30 Thursday 
 
10:00 – 01:30 Friday 
10:00 – 01:30 Saturday  
 
11:00 – 23:00 Sunday 
 

 
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off supplies 
 
On 

 

Page 29



 3 

Part 2 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of 

premises licence 
 
 

The Craft Union Pub Company Limited  
 
3 Monkspath Hall Road  
Shirley  
Solihull  
West Midlands  
B90 4SJ  
 
 

 
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable) 
 
 

09429990 

 
Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises 
licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
 

 

 
Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 4 

Annex 1- Mandatory conditions 
 
Mandatory conditions are in accordance as set out in the Licensing Act 2003 
as amended by the Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) 
Order 2010 and Order 2014 or as may be amended from time to time. 
 
No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence:- 

(a) At a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of 
the Premises Licence; or 
(b) At a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does
[...]
he premises, or by its associated plant or equipment, shall 

emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of the 

premises which gives rise to a nuisance. 

17. Loudspeakers shall not be located in the entrance lobby or outside the premises 

building. 

18. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect the 

needs of local residents and businesses and leave the area quietly. 

19. Notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for smoking requesting 

patrons to respect the needs of local residents and use the area quietly. 

20. No waste or recyclable materials, including bottles, shall be moved, removed from or 

placed in outside areas between (23.00) hours and (08.00) hours on the following day 

21. The premises licence holder shall ensure that any patrons drinking and/or smoking 

outside the premises do so in an orderly manner and are supervised by staff so as to 

ensure that there is no public nuisance or obstruction of the public highway. 

22. The premises shall have a written dispersal policy including addressing parked or 

stationary vehicles across outside the front of the premises. All door staff shall be 

knowledgeable of this policy and able to enforce it. 

23. In the event that a serious assault is committed on the premises (or appears to have 

been committed) the management will immediately ensure that: (a) The police (and, 

where appropriate, the London Ambulance Service) are called without delay; (b) All 

measures that are reasonably practicable are taken to apprehend any suspects pending 

the arrival of the police; (c) The crime scene is preserved so as to enable a full forensic 

investigation to be carried out by the police; and (d) Such other measures are taken (as 

appropriate) to fully protect the safety of all persons present on the premises. 

24. All documents of members of staff will be retained for a period of 12 months post 

termination of employ
[...]
large warehouse building which is surrounded by a 
large area of hardstanding.  

 

Report title: Ilderton Wharf,   

Date: 24 August 2022 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1.  

Ward(s) affected:  New Cross 

Contributors: Community Services – Safer Communities Service 

 Outline and recommendations 

Determination of New Premises Licence Application submitted by DL Space Ltd for the 
premises at Unit 3, Ilderton Wharf, Rollins Street, London, SE15 1EW. 

After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such steps as they 
consider appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.   

Page 40

Agenda Item 4



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Sale of alcohol for consumption On the premises 
11:00 – 23:00 Sunday – Wednesday 
11:00 – 00:00 Thursday 
11:00 – 06:00 Friday – Saturday  

 
Live Music 
11:00 – 23:00 Sunday – Thursday 
11:00 – 05:00 Friday – Saturday 

 
Recorded Music, Dance, Anything of a similar description 
11:00   - 23:00 Monday – Wednesday 
11:00 – 00:00 Thursday 
11:00 – 06:00 Friday 
08:00 – 06:00 Saturday 
08:00 – 23:00 Sunday 

 
Late night refreshment 
23:00 – 00:00 Thursday 
23:00 – 05:00 Friday - Saturday 

 
Plays 
12:00 – 23:00 Sunday - Thursday 
11:00 – 02:00 Friday – Saturday 

 
Films 
12:00 – 23:00 Monday – Wednesday 
12:00 – 01:00 Thursday 
11:00 – 06:00 Friday – Saturday 
11:00 – 23:00 Sunday 

 
Indoor sporting events, Boxing or wrestling 
11:00 – 23:00 Monday – Sunday 

 
Seasonal Variation For Alcohol, Dance, Recorded Music 
From 18:00 hours on the day preceding bank holiday to 23:00 hours the following day. 

 
Seasonal Variation for Late Night Refreshment 

From 23:00 hours on the day preceding bank holiday to 05:00 hours the following day. 
 

1.3. One representation was received from the Metropolitan Police on the grounds of the 
prevention of public nuisance, prevention of crime
[...]
ccordance with the approved refuse storage arrangements 
by close of business.  
 
Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises to smoke shall be restricted 
to a designated smoking area defined as Main Yard West between the hours of 10pm and 6am.  

 
The premises licence holder shall ensure that any patrons drinking and/or smoking outside the 
premises do so in an orderly manner and are supervised by staff so as to ensure that there is no 
public nuisance or obstruction of the public highway.  
 
The premises shall have a written dispersal policy including addressing parked or stationary 
vehicles across outside the front of the premises. All door staff shall be knowledgeable of this policy 
and able to enforce it.  
 
There shall be no sales of hot food or hot drink for consumption off the premises after 23.00.  

 

 

 

e) The protection of children from harm 

A proof of age scheme, such as Challenge 25, must be operated at the premises where the only 
acceptable forms of identification are (recognized photographic identification cards, such as a 
driving license or passport / Holographical marked PASS scheme identification cards) appropriate 
signage must be displayed.  
 

A record shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The record should include the date and 
time of the refused sale and the name of the member of staff who refused the sale. The record shall 
be available for inspection at the premises by the police or an authorised officer of the Council at all 
times whilst the premises is open.  
 
Unaccompanied children are not permitted on the premises.  
 
No children on the premises after 21:00hrs  
 
The licensee will ensure, though regular checks and intervention that children will not congregate 
outside the premises.  
 
A lost and found person policy will be produced detailing procedures in these situations. 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 59



 

 
 
 
 
Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 

 
 

 
I have
[...]

(iii) any page containing the holder’s signature; 
(iv) any page containing the date of expiry; and 
(v)  any page containing information indicating the holder has permission to enter or remain in the UK 

and is permitted to work. 
 

If the document is not a passport, a copy of the whole document should be provided. 
 

  

Page 65



 
 

Page 66



 

 

 

 

 

Lewisham Borough Licensing, 
9 Holbeach Road, 
Catford, 
SE6 4TW. 
 
  
 
 
 

PC Gillian Pearce 
Catford Traffic Garage, 
34 Aitken Road, 
SE6 3BG 
 

Telephone:  
Email: Gillian.D.Pearce@met.police.uk 
www.met.police.uk 

Your ref:  
Our ref:  

29th July 2022 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Unit 3 , Ilderton Wharf, Rollins street SE15 1EW 
 

Lewisham Police Licensing acknowledge receipt of an application for a new premises 
licence for a multi room events space at the above location with an eventual capacity 
of 3000. The proposed operating hours range from 8am through to 7am on a weekend 
and 11am to midnight during the week. The events listed on the licence are Indoor 
sporting events, boxing/wrestling entertainment, live music, recorded music, 
performance of dance, anything of a similar description to the latter 3 activities, late 
night refreshment and supply of alcohol.  
 
Police would like to outright object to this application under the following Licensing 
objectives: 
 
Prevent crime and disorder 
Public safety 
Prevent public nuisance 
Protect children from harm 
 
 
After considering the application, conditions offered by the applicant and taking into 
account the location of the proposed premises and its environs Police licensing feel 
that the proposed premises will undermine not only the Licensing objectives but also 
greatly affect the residences and the quality of their lives.  The applicant has failed to 
take into account and address the negative impact that this venue will have. The 
extensive hours proposed will impact greatly on the lives of those in the surrounding 
areas, giving very litt
[...]
 Site Plan with premises redline and proposed internal layout

1cm = 1m

Scale 1:100 @ A0

Main Gate

Gate 1 - Main Pedestrian Entry

Gate 2 - Main Pedestrian Exit

Gate 3 - EX

North Yard - Off street queuing and access control

Main Yard South

East
Alley

Small
Yard

Main Venue & Studio Units

Covered Area

Shipping containers stacked 2 high

Main Yard West
Security office

First Aid & Welfare Box office 

Dry Store Cleaners
Cupboard

W.C. Services

W.C.

DDA
W.C.

DDA
W.C. Dry Store

Stage

Bar Bar

P
age 76



First floor Site Plan with premises redline and proposed internal layout

1cm = 1m

Scale 1:100 @ A0

North Yard - Off street queuing and access control

Main Yard South

East
Alley

Small
Yard

Main Venue & Studio Units

Covered Area

Shipping containers stacked 2 high

Main Yard West
Staff Room

Dressing Room
Management Office

Dry Store Cleaners
Cupboard

W.C.

DDA
W.C.

DDA
W.C. Dry Store

P
age 77


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 The Five Bells, 155 New Cross Road, London, SE14 5DJ
	Five Bells Application
	Five Bells objection from Member of the Public
	Five Bells licence
	Fie Bells Conditions agreed by the applicant

	4 Unit 3 Ilderton Wharf Rollins Street, London, SE15 1EW
	Unit 3 Ilderton Wharf. Application
	Unit 3 Ilderton Wharf Police Objection
	Unit 3 Ilderton Wharf Photographs
	Unit 3 Ilderton Wharf Proposed Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on WEDNESDAY 24 AUGUST 2022 and held remotely at 7pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Wise (Chair) Councillor Anifowose (Vice Chair) Councillors, Brown 
Howard, Huynh, Kestner, Shrivastava and Warner. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hayes, and Jackson.  
 

Also Present 
 

Richard Lockett – Senior Licensing Officer - Safer Communities Service 
Matt Lewin – Legal Representative 
Clare Weaser – Clerk  
 
 
Five Bells 155 New Cross Road SE14 5DJ 
 
Applicant 
 
Alex Green (Gosschalks) – presenting on behalf of applicant 
William McLean - Regional Manager   
 
Representation 
 
Resident Ms Medina 
 

1. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 9 
August 2022 be confirmed and signed.  
  

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Shrivastava declared that he is one of the Ward Councillor for New 
Cross Gate. Five Bells is in this ward. 
 

3  Five Bells 155 New Cross Road SE14 5DJ 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the Licensing Committee. She introduced those 

present, and outlined the procedure to be followed for the meeting. She then 
invited Mr Lockett to introduce the application. 

 
 Senior Licensing Officer  
 
3.2     Mr Lockett said that this hearing was in relation to representations to an application 

for the variation of a premises licence for Five Bells 155 New Cross Road SE14 

5DJ. He outlined the current licensable activities for the premises. He said that the 
application was for regulated entertainment and he outlined the proposed 



 

 
 
 

2 

activities. One representation had been received from a local resident, suggesting 
that the premises had been carrying out regulated entertainment for a while and 
that loud music and congregations of patrons outside had caused a noise 
nuisance. If the application was granted, it had been suggested that any existing 
problems would be exacerbated and extended into the early hours of the morning.   
No representations had been received from responsible authorities because 
conditions, included in the agenda, had been agreed. 

 
3.3 Mr Lockett then outlined the options open to members of the Committee when 

making their decision. 
 
 Applicant  
 
3.4 Mr Green spoke on behalf of the applicant. He outlined the company, the vast size 

and experience of that company and said that it had recently won the accolade, 
‘Pub Company of the Year’.  

 
3.5 Mr Green said that the company had made this application because for some 

unknown reason, regulated entertainment had not been on the premises licence. 
This condition was on the licence for most pubs throughout the country. 

 
3.6 Mr Green said that the applicants were very experience operators, they had 

employed the same security door staff for over 6 months. He was not aware of any 
noise complaints since Craft Union took over the premises in 2019. 

 
3.7 Reference was then made to the representation.  Extra conditions had been 

agreed with the Police and licensing team and were included in the agenda. A 
number related to escape of noise and of nuisance. He hoped that the addition of 
these conditions would allay the fears of the objector.   

 
3.8 Reference was then made to the objection received from a resident. She had 

stated that the premises was in a heavily populated residential area with many 
family homes. However, only one resident had made an objection. Mr Green 
disputed that the area, particularly at the front of the premises, was anything but a 
busy commercial area. He did appreciate that there were some residential 
properties at the bottom of the side street.  

 
3.9 In the objection, there had been a reference to a Facebook page. Mr Green said 

that it was an old page opened by a previous operator. It had nothing to do with 
the current operators. 

  
3.10 Noise nuisance had been raised in the objection and Mr Green said that the added 

conditions addressed the issue of noise. Reference had also made to planning. 
This was not an issue for this Committee but he assured those present that his 
client would be adhering to any licensing permissions in place for the property. 

 
3.11 Councillor Howard said that there were claims that unregulated entertainment was 

already taking place at the premises. Mr Green said that when this was brought to 
the attention of his client, regulated entertainment after 11pm stopped and that 
was a number of months ago. An immediate application was made to add this 



 

 
 
 

3 

condition to the licence and that was why members were considering this 
application. 

  
Representation 

 
3.12 Ms Medina then addressed the Committee. She outlined the strategy of the 

company. She said that the pub was owned by a private equity company. Unless 
the conditions relating to noise nuisance were laid down to manage the noise 
inside and outside the pub, local residents would suffer. She was concerned about 
this prospect, because the premises was mainly in a residential location, and the 
residents close to the pub would suffer most from noise nuisance, loss of privacy 
and loss of enjoyment of properties.  

 
3.13 Ms Medina asked why an environmental report had not been requested and 

suggested that the applicant should be asked to pay for a full acoustic report from 
an independent consultant. Windows should be securely closed to prevent noise 
leakage. A noise limiter should be installed in the premises as well as a ‘cut out’ 
system to limit noise nuisance. 

 
3.14 The three employees outside the premises should prevent customers causing a 

disturbance on the street outside the premises. Ms Medina also believed that 
CCTV should be extended to outside the premises. 
 

3.15 Ms Medina said that the operators wanted to operate with the maximum number of 
patrons inside and outside the property with the longest hours, in an effort to make 
a profit, but this would conflict with the conditions on the licence. For reasons of 
safety, the numbers of patrons should be limited. The company operated to make 
money, and did not have any incentive to uphold the proposed conditions.  

 
3.16 Ms Medina suggested that members of the Committee would not want to live near 

a pub that operated until late every day of the year. She recommended that the 
application be refused because she considered the conditions on the licence to be 
inappropriate and would not mitigate the harmful impact on residents.  

 
 Summary 
 
3.17  Mr Green clarified that the Craft Union Pub Company was part of the Stonegate 

Company which was not owned by a private equity company. The objector had 
referred to windows and doors that should be kept closed. He said that there was 
a condition relating to windows and doors which required that they be kept closed 
during regulated entertainment. 

 
3.18 In summary, Mr Green said that objections had not been received from the 

relevant authorities and only one objection had been received from a local 
resident. New, robust conditions had been added to the premises licence in liaison 
with the responsible authorities and should ease any concerns that residents might 
have. If the premises did not uphold the licensing objectives, any member of the 
public could apply for a review of the licence. He recommended that the licence 
application be granted. 

 



 

 
 
 

4 

3.19 Ms Medina said that she had been suffering from noise nuisance since the 
premises was opened in 2015. Nothing had changed since the current operators 
took over the premises. However, she did not realise that they did not have a 
licence for regulated entertainment otherwise she would have complained sooner. 
   

3.20 The Chair said that she was satisfied that members of the Committee had read 
and heard all the information required to make a decision.  Before members left 
the meeting and proceeded to the vote, she needed to ensure that every member 
who would be voting on his item had been present throughout and had no internet 
disruptions.  Each member then confirmed that they had been present throughout 
this item and had heard all the evidence.  

 
3.21 The Chair said that a decision letter would be sent out within 5 working days. She 

thanked all parties for their attendance, and they left the meeting. 
      

4 Unit 3 Ilderton Wharf Rollins Street, London, SE15 1EW 5DJ  
 
 The Chair advised that this application had been postponed until 6 September 

2022. 
 

 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 
 
3.  Five Bells 155 New Cross Road SE14 5DJ 
 
The following is a summary of the decisions made during the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 
3. Five Bells 155 New Cross Road SE14 5DJ 

Regulated Entertainment was granted during the following hours. 
 
(Live, Recorded, performances of Dance & anything of a similar description)  
 
10:00 – 23:00 – Monday  
10:00 – 23:00 - Tuesday  
10:00 – 23:00 - Wednesday  
10:00 – 00:30 - Thursday  
10:00 – 01:30 - Friday  
10:00 – 01:30 - Saturday  
12:00 – 22:30 – Sunday 
 

The meeting ended at 7.30pm 
 

 Chair  


